
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Monday 25 September 2023 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover SP10 
3AJ 
 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Sally Prior - 01264 368000 
sprior@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 
 
 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Audit Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor C Borg-Neal (Chairman) Andover Harroway 

Councillor S Hasselmann (Vice-Chairman) Anna 

Councillor R Hughes Andover Harroway 

Councillor I Jeffrey Mid Test 

Councillor R Kohli Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor M Leech Andover Millway 

 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 25 September 2023



 
 

 
Audit Committee 

 
Monday 25 September 2023 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
  

1  Apologies 
 

 
 
2  Public Participation 

 
 

 
3  Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
4  Urgent Items 

 
 

 
5  Minutes of the previous meeting 4 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 19 June 2023. 
 

 

 
6  External Audit Update 7 - 31 

 To present Ernst and Young’s Annual Audit Results 
Report on the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts. 
(Ernst and Young) 
 

 

 
7  Internal Audit Progress Report to 31 August 2023 32 - 47 

 To outline the work undertaken and progress against the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24. 
(Jan Balfour, Internal Audit Manager) 
 

 

 
8  Corporate Risk Register - Update 48 - 53 

 To provide an update and summary of the key risks 
contained in the Council’s Corporate Risk Register. 
(Jan Balfour, Internal Audit Manager) 
 

 

 
9  Audit Committee Work Programme 54 - 57 

 To consider the work programme of the Audit Committee 
for the coming year. 
(Carl Whatley, Head of Finance and Revenues) 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 25 September 2023



Minutes of the Audit Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover 
on Monday, 19 June 2023 at 5.30 pm 

Attendance: 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
(Chairman) 

Councillor S Hasselmann 
(Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor R Hughes 
Councillor I Jeffrey 

Councillor M Leech 

53 Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kohli. 

54 Public Participation

No members of the public had registered to speak. 

55 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest. 

56 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items to be considered. 

57 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2023

Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2023 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 

58 External Audit Update

Kelly Gates of Ernst and Young gave an update on the 2021/22 and 2022/23 Audits.  
She advised that the audit of the 2021/22 accounts had not yet been completed 
following some updated information around Pension liabilities that the auditors must 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 25 September 2023

Page 4

ITEM 5



take into account.  She expected that this would be resolved by the end of the first 
week in July, following which the 2022/23 audit planning report would be presented 
at the September Audit Committee. 

59 Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23 and Progress Report 
2023/24 to 31 May 2023

Consideration was given to a report of the Internal Audit Manager which set out the 
Internal Audit coverage, findings and performance for audit work undertaken in 
2023/24 to 31 May 2023 and gave an assurance opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s internal control framework for those areas reviewed.  It 
also provided an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
control environment and a summary of the audit work from which the opinion is 
derived for the financial year ending 31 March 2023. 

Resolved: 

1. That the Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23 (shown in Annex 1 to the
report), which provides the assurance opinion as at 31 March 2023 on
the system of internal control and the overall conclusion on the
effectiveness of Internal Audit be endorsed.

2. That the Internal Audit Progress report to 31 May 2023 (shown in Annex
2 to the report) be noted.

60 Corporate Risk Register - Update on approach

Consideration was given to a report of the Internal Audit Manager which provided an 
update on how the Council’s corporate risks are being managed and a summary of 
the key risks contained in the Council’s Corporate Risk Register. 

Resolved: 

That the update on the Council’s approach to the management of the 
Council’s key risks, as shown in the draft Corporate Risk Register, be noted. 

61 Accounting Policies 2022/23

The Council is required to prepare an Annual Statement of Accounts in accordance 
with proper accounting practices.  The Accounting Policies set out the basis of the 
figures in the Statement of Accounts and discloses policies that are significant and 
relevant to the Council. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 19 June 2023Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 25 September 2023

Page 5



The report of the Accountancy Manager was presented to ensure compliance with 
the Audit Committee’s responsibility to approve the Accounting Policies and 
subsequently produced Statement of Accounts each year. 

Resolved: 

That the Accounting Policies to the Statement of Accounts 2022/23, attached 
as an Annex to the report, be approved. 

(The meeting terminated at 6.11 pm) 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 25 September 2023

Page 6



 External Audit Update 
 
 
Report of the Head of Finance & Revenues 
 
 
Recommendation:  

That Ernst & Young’s Annual Audit Results Report, as shown in the Annex to 
the report, be noted.  
 
SUMMARY:  

• Following the completion of the 2021/22 statement of accounts, Ernst & Young 
(the Council’s appointed external auditor) present their Auditor’s Annual Report 
for the committee’s attention. 

• A verbal report on the plans for the audit of the 2022/23 statement of accounts 
will be given by Ernst & Young at the meeting. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Council is required to produce and approve an Annual Statement of 
Accounts for each financial year.  

1.2 Reports on the progress of the audit have been presented to previous Audit 
Committee meetings.  

1.3 At its meeting on 27 March 2023, the Audit Committee gave delegated 
authority to the Chairman and Head of Finance & Revenues to approve the 
final audited statement of accounts for 2022/23. 

1.4 The audit work was completed on 25 July and the accounts duly authorised 
for issue.  

2 Ernst & Young’s Annual Audit Results Report 

2.1 Pursuant to the completion of the audit, Ernst & Young have prepared their 
annual Audit Results Report for consideration by the Audit Committee.  

2.2 This contains one recommendation related to the way that Internal Audit 
updates are presented to the Audit Committee; particularly with reference to 
an annual report from the Internal Audit Manager. The agreed action has 
already been implemented. 

2.3 Ernst & Young will introduce their report at the meeting and take any 
questions from committee members.  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 25 September 2023

Page 7

ITEM 6



3 Audit of 2022/23 Statement of Accounts  

3.1 The completion of the 2021/22 statement of accounts enabled confirmation of 
the opening balances to be brought forward into the 2022/23 statement of 
accounts.  

3.2 The draft 2022/23 statement of accounts was published on 28th July 2023.  

3.3 Councillors will be aware of a national backlog in the completion of public 
sector audits. This, together with a lack of clarity on the deadlines and 
reporting requirements for future audits, means that there is not yet a detailed 
plan for undertaking and completing the audit of those accounts.  

3.4 Ernst & Young will provide a verbal update to the meeting on how their plans 
to manage this are developing.  

3.5 Members should be aware that the statutory deadline of 30th September for 
the publication of the statement will be missed. This will be the case for the 
vast majority of local authorities and there is no sanction for not meeting this 
deadline.  

4 Risk Management 

4.1 An evaluation of the risks associated with the matters in this report indicate 
that further risk assessment is not needed because the issues covered do not 
represent significant risks. 

5 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

5.1 The audit of the 2021/22 statement of accounts has been concluded since the 
last meeting of the Audit Committee. 

5.2 Part of the external auditor’s role is to report directly to those charged with 
governance in a local authority. This report is attached in the annex and will 
be introduced directly by the auditors.   

 
Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
Test Valley Borough Council – Statement of Accounts 2021/22 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 

Author: Carl Whatley Ext: 8540 

File Ref: N/A 

Report to: Audit Committee Date: 25 September 2023 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 25 September 2023

Page 8

https://www.testvalley.gov.uk/aboutyourcounci
[...]
ve a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2022
and of its expenditure and income for the year then ended. We issued our auditor’s report on 25 July 2023.

Going concern We have concluded that the Head of Finance and Revenues’ use of the going concern basis of accounting in the
preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.

Consistency of the other
information published with the
financial statement

Financial information in the narrative statement and published with the financial statements was consistent with the
audited accounts.

Value for money (VFM) We had no matters to report by exception on the Council’s VFM arrangements. We have included our VFM commentary in
Section 03.

Consistency of the annual
governance statement

We were satisfied that the annual governance statement was consistent with our understanding of the Council.

Public interest report and other
auditor powers

We had no reason to use our auditor powers.

Whole of government accounts We have performed the procedures required by the National Audit Office (NAO) on the Whole of Government Accounts
submission.

Certificate We will be able to issue our certificate once the NAO have confirmed whether there are any additional group audit
procedures required as part of the Whole of Government Accounts submission.

ANNEX
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - A

udit C
om

m
ittee - 25 S

eptem
ber 2023

P
age 12



5

Audit of the financial statements
Key findings

The Statement of Accounts is an important tool for the Council to show how it has used public money and how it can demonstrate its financial management and
financial health.

On 25th July 2023, we issued an unqualified opinion on the financial statements. We reported our detailed findings to the 27th March 2023 Audit Committee
meeting with a verbal update being given to the Committee on 19th June 2023. We outline below the key issues identified as part of our audit, reported against the
significant
[...]
e will also be needed to 
continue to provide project assurance and support for the remainder of the 
year. 

8 Equality Issues 

8.1 The report is for information purposes, so the Council’s EQIA process does 
not need to be applied. 

9 Conclusion 

9.1 This report outlines the work undertaken and progress against the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2023/24 by Internal Audit to 31 August 2023.  

9.2 As of 31 August 2023, progress on the planned 2023/24 Audit Plan is on 
target. The procurement of additional external resource will be sought to 
support the delivery of the plan as needed. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 25 September 2023

Page 33



 
Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
None 

Confidentiality   
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 

Author: Jan Balfour Ext: 8234 

File Ref: N/A 

Report to: Audit Committee Date: 25 September 2023 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 25 September 2023

Page 34



ANNEX 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Internal Audit Progress Report as of 31 August 2023 
 

Jan Balfour – Internal Audit Manager 
 

 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 25 S
eptem

ber 2023

P
age 35



ANNEX 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

Internal Audit is a statutory function for all local authorities. 

The requirement for an Internal Audit function in local government is detailed within the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 

2015 as to: 

 

“Undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, 
taking into account public sector internal auditing standards and guidance.” 

 

The standards for “proper practices” are laid down in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) (the standards – updated 

2016). 

Internal Auditing is an independ
[...]
mplementation: 

 Contingency planning and restoring of data. 

 Audit trails within the system. 

 System and parameter updates and testing. 

 System access controls. 

 Register of interests.  

 Information security. 

 Payment runs.  
 Registering of Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support 

claims. 

None identified.   

9.0 CONTROL WEAKNESSES  

Of the 6 audits completed, where an opinion has been given 13 exceptions have been raised: 

Risk: No. of exceptions 
(actions): 

High  0 

Medium  7 

Low 6 
 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 25 S
eptem

ber 2023

P
age 47



 Corporate Risk Register – Update 
 
 
Report of the Internal Audit Manager (Portfolio: Finance and Resources) 
 
 
Recommended:  

That the update on the Council’s approach to the management of its key risks 
as shown in the Corporate Risk Register is noted.  
 
SUMMARY:  

This report provides the Audit Committee with an update and summary of the key 
risks contained in the Council’s Corporate Risk Register (attached as an Annex). 
 
1 Introduction  

1.1 The purpose of risk management is to assess the potential barriers to 
achieving the Council’s corporate objectives and priorities. Management 
recognises the need to embed robust risk management arrangements. 

1.2 Maintaining up-to-date risk registers at both a Corporate and Service level 
assists with the management of risks and monitoring of the actions to mitigate 
them.  

2 Risk Management Process 

2.1 The key stages of the risk management are set out below: 

2.2 Risk Identification - The ‘key’ or ‘significant’ risks that could affect the 
achievement of business objectives and the Corporate Plan priorities have 
been identified. This is an ongoing process which includes, but is not limited 
to, research of national risk profiles and forecasts, reviews of risk registers, 
significant issues coming out of internal reviews, Council decisions and 
ongoing discussions with senior management.     

2.3 Risk Analysis and Action Planning – This involves ensuring a clear 
understanding of the root cause and consequences of the risks identified by 
considering the factors which influence or have a bearing on their likelihood or 
impact. Often these are external factors such as changes to legislation, 
government policy or the UK economy. The existing controls in place to 
mitigate each risk and their adequacy are then considered and further action 
planned where necessary.   

2.4 Risk Prioritisation – The risks identified are assessed and scored using a 6x4 
matrix, according to the potential likelihood of the risk occurring and its impact 
if it does. The risk score assigns a simple traffic light system which further 
indicates the priority of the risk. By mapping the scores for all the risks onto 
the matrix this provides the overall risk profile for the Council. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 25 September 2023

Page 48

ITEM 8



 
Risk Profile  

Likelihood 

A. Very High  

 

   

B.  High   

 

  

C.  Significant  

 

   

D. Moderate  

 

   

E. Low   

 

  

F. Very Low  

 

   

 IV 

Negligible 

III 

Significant 

II 

Critical 

I  

Catastrophic 

                       Impact 

 
2.5 Risk Management Monitoring - The Corporate Risk Register is reviewed on a 

quarterly basis by management team as part of the Performance Management 
Framework. Senior management are responsible for ensuring that the risks on 
the corporate risk register are managed and further mitigating actions 
progressed. A full review of the risks in the Corporate Risk Register is carried 
out annually as part of the corporate planning cycle.  

3 Corporate Risk Register 

3.1 The way that risks are recorded on the Corporate Risk Register was 
fundamentally changed earlier this year. This involved taking a fresh look at 
the categories and types of risks facing a local authority at the current time 
and reconsidered the key strategic risks alongside and in the context of the 
Corporate Plan process. This rationalised the number of risks whilst bringing 
greater focus on the key areas. Work is continuing to identify and plan for any 
additional mitigations required.  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 25 September 2023

Page 49



4 Service Risks 

4.1 Service risks are more operational and relate specifically to the respective 
service objectives.  Actions to prevent or control these risks are likely to be 
managed at a service level. Corporate and service risks are not mutually 
exclusive, and a service risk may have the potential to impact on the whole of 
the Council and likewise a corporate risk may relate to, or require 
management from, one Service. Heads of Service are responsible for ensuring 
that the key risks in their service risk registers are managed. 

4.2 Service Risk Registers are in the process of being reviewed following the 
revision of the Corporate Risk Register. This is to consider the Service risks in 
the context of the key corporate risks identified, to rationalise and better align 
them.   

5 Corporate Objectives and Priorities 

5.1 The purpose of risk management is to manage the barriers to achieving the 
Council’s objectives and priorities.  

6 Consultations/Communications 

6.1 The Corporate Risk Register is subject to regular review and update by senior 
management on at least a quarterly basis.  

7 Risk Management 

7.1 The maintenance of the Council’s risk registers contributes towards the overall 
corporate governance framework of assurance. 

8 Resource Implications 

8.1 The Internal Audit Manager facilitates the risk management process. This role 
is segregated from her Internal Audit role and to maintain independence any 
audit review of risk management is undertaken by the Senior Auditor and 
reported to the Head of Finance & Revenues/S151 Officer.  

9 Equality Issues   

9.1 The report is for information purposes, so the Council’s EQIA process does 
not ne
[...]
 

report.

CIII

DIII

CIII

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 25 S
eptem

ber 2023

P
age 53



 Audit Committee Work Programme  
 
 
Report of the Head of Finance and Revenues 
 
 
Recommended:  
That the work programme for the Audit Committee, as set out in the Annex to 
the report, be approved. 
 
SUMMARY:  
This report sets out an update to the work programme for the Audit Committee for 
the coming year.  

 
1 Background  

1.1 A work programme for the Audit Committee was last reviewed in December 
2022.  

1.2 This report introduces an updated work programme to cover the next year’s 
reporting schedule, which is shown in the annex to the report.  

1.3 The work programme is based on a number of cyclical reports that are 
required to be considered by the Committee as part of its terms of reference 
and any emerging themes for the Committee to consider.  

2 Options  

2.1 The options are whether to approve the work programme or make modifications 
to it.  

3 Option Appraisal  

3.1 The recommended work programme covers all cyclical matters that can be 
planned in advance as regular work items. Additional items may be added 
throughout the year as and when the need arises.  

3.2 The Committee is asked to consider whether any further items should be 
included before the final work programme is approved.  

4 Risk Management  

4.1 An evaluation of the risks indicate that the existing controls in place mean that 
no significant risks have been identified at this time.  

5 Resource Implications  

5.1 The Audit Plan for 2022/23 has been based on the expected resources of the 
Internal Audit team. There are no additional resource requirements arising 
from this item.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 25 September 2023

Page 54

ITEM 9



6 Legal Implications  

6.1 There are no legal implications arising from the recommendations in this report.  

7 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

7.1 The work programme fo
[...]
d confirmation of the opening balances to be brought forward into the 2022/23 statement of accounts.
	3.2	The draft 2022/23 statement of accounts was published on 28th July 2023.
	3.3	Councillors will be aware of a national backlog in the completion of public sector audits. This, together with a lack of clarity on the deadlines and reporting requirements for future audits, means that there is not yet a detailed plan for undertaking and completing the audit of those accounts.
	3.4	Ernst & Young will provide a verbal update to the meeting on how their plans to manage this are developing.
	3.5	Members should be aware that the statutory deadline of 30th September for the publication of the statement will be missed. This will be the case for the vast majority of local authorities and there is no sanction for not meeting this deadline.

	4	Risk Management
	4.1	An evaluation of the risks associated with the matters in this report indicate that further risk assessment is not needed because the issues covered do not represent significant risks.

	5	Conclusion and reasons for recommendation
	5.1	The audit of the 2021/22 statement of accounts has been concluded since the last meeting of the Audit Committee.
	5.2	Part of the external auditor’s role is to report directly to those charged with governance in a local authority. This report is attached in the annex and will be introduced directly by the auditors.

	External Audit Update - Annex

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report to 31 August 2023
	1	Introduction
	1.1	The Annual Audit Plan for 2023/24 was approved by the Audit Committee on 27th March 2023.
	1.2	The scope of audits included in the plan enable a continuing assurance opinion to be provided on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control framework and reflects the Council’s key priorities and objectives.
	1.3	A risk assessment has ensured that the Corporate and Service risk registers, in consultation with all Heads of Service and Senior Management, in
[...]
, but it is anticipated that external resource will need to be sought to support the coverage of the remaining audits in the 2023/24 Audit Plan. The progress report in the Annex also proposes the deferral of 2 audits.
	7.3	Due to the scale and complexity of the Town Centre Regeneration Programmes it is anticipated that additional time will also be needed to continue to provide project assurance and support for the remainder of the year.

	8	Equality Issues
	8.1	The report is for information purposes, so the Council’s EQIA process does not need to be applied.

	9	Conclusion
	9.1	This report outlines the work undertaken and progress against the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 by Internal Audit to 31 August 2023.
	9.2	As of 31 August 2023, progress on the planned 2023/24 Audit Plan is on target. The procurement of additional external resource will be sought to support the delivery of the plan as needed.

	Internal Audit Progress - Annex

	8 Corporate Risk Register - Update
	1	Introduction
	1.1	The purpose of risk management is to assess the potential barriers to achieving the Council’s corporate objectives and priorities. Management recognises the need to embed robust risk management arrangements.
	1.2	Maintaining up-to-date risk registers at both a Corporate and Service level assists with the management of risks and monitoring of the actions to mitigate them.

	2	Risk Management Process
	2.1	The key stages of the risk management are set out below:
	2.2	Risk Identification - The ‘key’ or ‘significant’ risks that could affect the achievement of business objectives and the Corporate Plan priorities have been identified. This is an ongoing process which includes, but is not limited to, research of national risk profiles and forecasts, reviews of risk registers, significant issues coming out of internal reviews, Council decisions and ongoing discussions with senior management.
	2.3	Risk Analysis and Action Planning – This involves ensuring a clear understanding of the root cause and consequences of the risks identified by considering the factors which influence or have a bearing on their likelihood or impact. Often these are external factors such as changes to legislation, government policy or the UK economy. The existing controls in place to mitigate each risk and their adequacy are then considered and further action planned where necessary.
	2.4	Risk Prioritisation – The risks identified are assessed and scored using a 6x4 matrix, according to the potential likelihood of the risk occurring and its impact if it does. The risk score assigns a simple traffic light system which further indicates the priority of the risk. By mapping the scores for all the risks onto the matrix this provides the overall risk profile for the Council.
	2.5	Risk Management Monitoring - The Corporate Risk Register is reviewed on a quarterly basis by management team as part of the Performance Management Framework. Senior management are responsible for ensuring that the risks on the corporate risk register are managed and further mitigating actions progressed. A full review of the risks in the Corporate Risk Register is carried out annually as part of the corporate planning cycle.

	3	Corporate Risk Register
	3.1	The way that risks are recorded on the Corporate Risk Register was fundamentally changed earlier this year. This involved taking a fresh look at the categories and types of risks facing a local authority at the current time and reconsidered the key strategic risks alongside and in the context of the Corporate Plan process. This rationalised the number of risks whilst bringing greater focus on the key areas. Work is continuing to identify and plan for any additional mitigations required.

	4	Service Risks
	4.1	Service risks are more operational and relate specifically to the respective service objectives.  Actions to prevent or control these risks are likely to be managed at a service level. Corporate and service risks are not mutually exclusive, and a service risk may have the potential to impact on the whole of the Council and likewise a corporate risk may relate to, or require management from, one Service. Heads of Service are responsible for ensuring that the key risks in their service risk registers are managed.
	4.2	Service Risk Registers are in the process of being reviewed following the revision of the Corporate Risk Register. This is to consider the Service risks in the context of the key corporate risks identified, to rationalise and better align them.

	5	Corporate Objectives and Priorities
	5.1	The purpose of risk management is to manage the barriers to achieving the Council’s objectives and priorities.

	6	Consultations/Communications
	6.1	The Corporate Risk Register is subject to regular review and update by senior management on at least a quarterly basis.

	7	Risk Management
	7.1	The maintenance of the Council’s risk registers contributes towards the overall corporate governance framework of assurance.

	8	Resource Implications
	8.1	The Internal Audit Manager facilitates the risk management process. This role is segregated from her Internal Audit role and to maintain independence any audit review of risk management is undertaken by the Senior Auditor and reported to the Head of Finance & Revenues/S151 Officer.

	9	Equality Issues
	9.1	The report is for information purposes, so the Council’s EQIA process does not need to be applied.

	10	Conclusion
	10.1	Risks are identified and managed throughout the year as part of the Council’s Performance Management Framework.
	10.2	The Internal Audit Manager facilitates the risk management process, updates the Corporate Risk register and can respond to any queries relating to the risk management process. Each risk has a designated officer as “Risk Owner” and they are responsible for ensuring that all agreed mitigation actions are completed.

	Corporate Risk Register - Annex

	9 Audit Committee Work Programme
	1	Background
	1.1	A work programme for the Audit Com

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 25 September 2023 

 

121 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover 
on Monday, 25 September 2023 at 5.30 pm 

 
 
Attendance: 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
(Chairman) 

Councillor S Hasselmann 
(Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor R Hughes Councillor I Jeffrey 
 
Also in attendance 
Councillor Z Brooks Councillor M Flood 
 
  
198   Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
  
199   Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 
  
200   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
201   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items to consider. 
 
  
202   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
Councillor Hasselmann proposed and Councillor Jeffrey seconded the motion that 
the minutes of the previous meeting were an accurate record.  Upon being put to the 
vote the motion was carried. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the minute of the meeting held on 19 June 2023 be confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
  



 
 

 

 
122 

 

203   External Audit Update 
 
The Statement of Accounts is an important tool for the Council to show how it has 
used public money and how it can demonstrate its financial management and 
financial health. 
  
Kelly Gates of Ernst and Young introduced the report and advised that the 2021/22 
financial statements had been signed and completed and an unqualified audit 
opinion had been issued.  This had been presented at the 27 March 2023 Audit 
Committee. 
  
Within the Value for Money section there were no risks of significant weakness 
identified. 
  
Members were made aware of a national backlog in the completion of future public 
sector audits. This, together with a lack of clarity on the deadlines and reporting 
requirements, means that there is not yet a detailed plan for undertaking and 
completing the audit of the 2022/23 accounts. 
  
The following recommendation was proposed by Councillor Hasselmann and 
seconded by Councillor Hughes and unanimously agreed by the Committee. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That Ernst & Young’s Annual Audit Results Report, as shown in the Annex to 
the report, be noted.  
 
  
204   Internal Audit Progress Report to 31 August 2023 
 
The report of the Internal Audit Manager outlined the work undertaken and progress 
against the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 by Internal Audit to 31 August 2023. 
  
As of 31 August 2023, progress on the planned 2023/24 Audit Plan is on target. 
However, due to staff resourcing impacts the procurement of additional external 
resource may be sought to support the delivery of the plan as needed. 
  
The Internal Audit function has made good progress and of the 6 audits reported as 
complete, 5 were classified as substantial assurance and 1 as limited assurance.  
For the latter, actions agreed had been implemented. 
  
The following recommendation was proposed by Councillor Hasselmann and 
seconded by Councillor Jeffrey and unanimously agreed by the Committee. 
  
Resolved: 

That the Internal Audit progress report be noted. 

  



 
 

 

 
123 

 

205   Corporate Risk Register - Update 
 
The report of the Internal Audit Manager provided the Audit Committee with an 
update and summary of the key risks contained in the Council’s Corporate Risk 
Register. 
  
The way that risks are recorded on the Corporate Risk Register was fundamentally 
changed earlier this year. This involved taking a fresh look at the categories and 
types of risks facing a local authority at the current time and reconsidered the key 
strategic risks alongside and in the context of the Corporate Plan process. This 
rationalised the number of risks whilst bringing greater focus on the key areas. Work 
is continuing to identify and plan for any additional mitigations required. 
  
Service Risk Registers are in the process of being reviewed following the revision of 
the Corporate Risk Register. This is to consider the Service risks in the context of 
the key corporate risks identified, to rationalise and better align them.  The next step 
is to link these risks to the Corporate Plan. 
  
The following recommendation was proposed by Councillor Hasselmann and 
seconded by Councillor Hughes and unanimously agreed by the Committee. 
  
Resolved:  
  
That the update on the Council’s approach to the management of its key risks 
as shown in the Corporate Risk Register is noted. 
 
  
206   Audit Committee Work Programme 
 
The report of the Head of Finance and Revenues set out an update to the work 
programme for the Audit Committee for the coming year. 
  
The following recommendation was proposed by Councillor Hasselmann and 
seconded by Councillor Jeffrey and unanimously agreed by the Committee. 

Resolved: 
  
That the work programme for the Audit Committee, as set out in the Annex to 
the report, be approved. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.24 pm) 
 


